Meeting Minutes of the Academic Senate

Grossmont College

February 7, 2022

11:00 AM -12:20 PM

ATTACHMENTS

Call to Order 11:04 am

Public Comment — No public comment

Approval of minutes from 01/31/2022.
VOTE: Minutes approved. No objections.

Approval of Agenda
VOTE: Agenda approved: No objections.

5.2

53

PRESIDENT’S REPORT
WELCOME - Welcomed everyone back.

EQUITY IN PRACTICE - Continuation of report from Steve Davis in last week’s meeting
regarding engaging students in class. Dr. Lopez shared her personal story and struggles
as a first-generation low-income student. Shared that engagement in classes would have
helped increase her sense of belonging. Added link in chat to Google doc for faculty to
share how they engage students. (document in attachments) Also asked for comments
in chat and several faculty shared their ideas.

OTHER
AB 928 — No new updates. ASCCC added a link in their newsletter requesting feedback
on AB 928.

Need to review and update ARC, Tutoring, Mental Health notices that go on syllabi. Will
review and bring to Senate for review and vote.

6.0

SPECIAL REPORT (early departure)

Equity Updates — Dr. Rodriguez

New role as Dean of Equity. Updates on college-wide book study for the book called
Caste by Isabel Wilkerson. Provided link to sign up for group and to get a free copy of
the book. Second update on RACE Microgrants. Deadline extended until Wednesday,
2/9. Gave ideas on types of grant applications to submit. Link for grant application
provided.

7.0

7.1

7.2

SENATE OFFICERS’ COMMITTEE REPORTS

Vice President:

Steve Davis - EDTCCC — Building semester long calendar of activities for DEI activities.
Please share ideas with him to add. Attended webinar with Long Beach City College and
they shared their model and are willing to share.

Officers at Large
Sharon Sampson — Equity committee is reviewing equity plan. Welcome feedback.
Share plans from other colleges. PD/FPDC — thank you for submitting attendance rosters



https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1OT5WNeA2CwKf8WZL9xMblXlJlzwaXKkJ?usp=sharing

7.3 for flex week. Appreciates patience since Rochelle Weiser moved to a new position.
Please submit ASAP if you haven’t submitted.
Liz Barrow: No report
June Yang: No report
Part-Time Faculty Officer
Richard Unis: Provided link for ASCCC part-time forum for those who would like to
attend. He will be presenting.

8.0 SPECIAL REPORTS

8.1 Self-Service/Ellucian Committee — Kerry Kilber & Shari Waters
Shared PowerPoint and Project Charter (included in attachments). Not reviewing charter
in detail, but please contact them if questions. Focused on PPT and transition from Web
Advisor to Self-Service. Expect to move off of Web Advisor by June 30. Can send
concerns to Shari. Webpage with progress will be available with regular updates and link
to complete form with questions, suggestions, etc. Several faculty shared issues and
asked questions. Training for students and faculty will be provided.

9.0 UNFINISHED BUSINESS

9.1 Professional Advancement Committee — Nadra Farina-Hess
Shared new committee charge at previous meeting and is bringing item back for a vote.
Also included new selection criteria for academic rank (see attachments). Discussion
opened after moving to action. Steve Davis made recommendation to clarify that
Division representation should be open to full-time and part-time faculty. No objections
to change. Richard Unis pleaded for compensation for part-time faculty who participate
in AS committees. After vote for charge, selection criteria for Academic Rank was
reviewed. Criteria was developed by committee and does not need a vote. Only an
information item.
VOTE: Move to Action: M/S—J.Calo, S. Sampson (45-1-2)

10.0 New Business

10.1 Participatory Governance Committees

10.2 Academic Senate Committees

10.2.1 OTLC — Dave Dillon
VOTE: Postpone item until next meeting M/S S. Davis/S.Sampson (No objections)

11.0 Next meeting: March 7, 2022

12.0 Adjournment

VOTE: Adjourn Meeting M/S E.Wirig/G.Davies-Morris (No objections)
Meeting adjourned at 12:18 pm




Timestamp

2/7/2022
10:39:12

21712022
10:56:17

2/7/2022
10:56:21

21712022
10:56:22

2/7/2022
10:59:13

2/712022
10:59:29

2/7/2022
10:59:30

2/7/2022
10:59:31

2/7/2022
10:59:32

2/7/2022
10:59:32

2/7/2022
10:59:37

2/7/2022
10:59:40

2/7/2022
10:59:43

2/7/2022
10:59:52

21712022
11:00:28

2/7/2022
11:00:34

2/7/2022
11:01:00

2/7/2022
11:01:10

2/7/2022
11:01:43

2/712022
11:02:26

2/7/2022
11:02:28

21712022
11:02:33

First Name
Last Name

June Yang
Diana Vance
Sosha Thomas
Veronica von
Borstel

Liz Barrow
Rhonda Morris
Adam Deutsch
Patricia chow
Susan Working
Jamie Shatwell
Kathleen
Banville
shirley pereira
Michele
Perchez

Kelly menck
Jeanette Calo
Roxanne
Tuscany

Evan Wirig
Brian Keliher
Mark Pressnall
Craig Everett

Michael Bacon

Brian Carter

Senate Title (Only Senate
Officers, Senators and PT
Senators are allowed to vote.)

Senate Officer (Only SOC)
Senator

Senator

Senator

Senate Officer (Only SOC)
Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Guest

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senate Officer (Only SOC)
Senate Officer (Only SOC)
Senator

Senator

Please enter your department
PHIL and RELG
Chemistry and Science
BOT

Theatre Arts

CVTE

Nursing

English

CTE business
Mathematics

ASL

Theatre Arts
mathematics/enroliment
management

Biology

AOJ

Media Communications
Communication

MCOM

Business Administration
Business Office Technology
Theatre

Psychology

Physics / Astronomy / Physical
Science / Engineering



2/7/2022 Brodney

11:02:37 Fitzgerald Senator Physics and Astronomy
2/7/2022

11:02:40 Carey Flores  Senator Respiratory Therapy
2/7/2022 Rochelle

11:02:40 Weiser Guest Student Affairs
2/7/2022 Cierra

11:02:54 Rawlings Senator Math

2/7/2022 Sharon

11:03:03 Sampson Senate Officer (Only SOC) AOJ

2/7/2022 Jennifer

11:03:18 Bennett Senator VAH

2/7/2022

11:03:54 Dave Dillon Guest Online Education / Counseling
2/7/2022 Jenny Vanden

11:04:35 Eynden Senator Mathematics
2/7/2022

11:04:35 Derek Cannon Senator Music

2/7/2022

11:05:04 Tina Young Senator AOJ

2/7/2022 Orthopedic Technology
11:05:43 Amanda Clay Senator Department/Program
2/7/2022

11:06:07 Sara Ferguson Senator ESL

2/7/2022 Taneisha

11:06:13 Hellon Guest Counseling
2/7/2022 Jonathan

11:06:17 Bricke Senator Biology

2/7/2022 Michele

11:06:18 Martens Guest LTR

2/7/2022 Michael

11:06:22 Stewart Senator AOJ

2/7/2022 Corey

11:06:22 Manchester Senator Math

2/7/2022 Gareth Davies-

11:06:26 Morris Senator Visual Arts & Humanities
2/7/2022

11:07:20 Richard Unis  Senate Officer (Only SOC) N/A

2/7/2022

11:09:00 Karolia Macias Senator Counseling
2/7/2022 Victoria

11:09:11 Rodriguez Guest CPIE

2/7/2022

11:15:26 Dee Aceves Senator Counseling

2/7/2022

11:17:55 Clifton Quinn  Senator CsSIS

2/7/12022 Eva Nicasio
11:18:02 Mercier Senator MMIB



2/7/2022
11:18:10

2/712022
11:18:14

2/7/2022
11:18:21

2/7/2022
11:18:28

21712022
11:18:45

2/7/2022
11:20:04

21712022
11:23:46

2/7/2022
11:24:27

21712022
11:24:59

2/7/2022
11:25:33

2/7/2022
11:26:33

21712022
11:28:10

2/7/2022
11:28:21

2/7/2022
11:30:08

2/7/2022
11:37:30

21712022
11:38:57

2/7/2022
11:42:19

21712022
11:42:36

2/7/2022
11:44:45

2/7/2022
11:50:56

2/7/2022
11:50:59

2/7/2022
11:51:14

21712022
11:54:13

2/7/2022
12:05:21

Felicia Kalker
Steve Davis
Jeff Waller
Lara Braff
Bonnie Ripley
Angela Feres
Julio Soto
Michelle
Soltero

Tate Hurvitz
jennifer
carmean
Cindi Harris

Nadra Farina-
Hess

Patrice
Braswell
Tim Cliffe
Martin Larter
Malia Molina
Claire K Liu
Hau Nguyen
Gregg
Robinson
Paul Vincent
Julie
Middlemas
Natalie Ray
Agustin

Albarran

Sarah Martin

Senator
Senate Officer (Only SOC)
Guest
Senator
Senator
Senator
Guest
Guest
Senator
Senator
Senator
Guest
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Guest
Guest

Senator

Library

Math

Mathematics

Behavioral Sciences
Biology

History

Sociology

Child Development, Education and
Family Studies Department
English

ASL

English

Library

AR.C.

Earth Science

Chemistry

VAH

World Languages Department
CsIS

Behavioral Science

WLD

Library

Counseling

Dean of ESBS

English






