	Meeting Minutes of the Academic Senate			
	Grossmont College			
February 7, 2022				
	11:00 AM - 12:20 PM			
	ATTACHMENTS			
1	Call to Order 11:04 am			
2	Public Comment – No public comment			
3	Approval of minutes from 01/31/2022.			
	VOTE: Minutes approved. No objections.			
4	Approval of Agenda			
5	VOTE: Agenda approved: No objections. PRESIDENT'S REPORT			
5.1	WELCOME – Welcomed everyone back.			
3.1	WELCOME - Welcomed everyone back.			
5.2	EQUITY IN PRACTICE – Continuation of report from Steve Davis in last week's meeting regarding engaging students in class. Dr. Lopez shared her personal story and struggles as a first-generation low-income student. Shared that engagement in classes would have helped increase her sense of belonging. Added link in chat to Google doc for faculty to share how they engage students. (document in attachments) Also asked for comments in chat and several faculty shared their ideas.			
5.3	OTHER AB 928 – No new updates. ASCCC added a link in their newsletter requesting feedback on AB 928. Need to review and update ARC, Tutoring, Mental Health notices that go on syllabi. Will review and bring to Senate for review and vote.			
6.0	SPECIAL REPORT (early departure) Equity Updates – Dr. Rodriguez New role as Dean of Equity. Updates on college-wide book study for the book called Caste by Isabel Wilkerson. Provided link to sign up for group and to get a free copy of the book. Second update on RACE Microgrants. Deadline extended until Wednesday, 2/9. Gave ideas on types of grant applications to submit. Link for grant application provided.			
7.0	SENATE OFFICERS' COMMITTEE REPORTS			
7.1	Vice President: Steve Davis - EDTCCC – Building semester long calendar of activities for DEI activities. Please share ideas with him to add. Attended webinar with Long Beach City College and they shared their model and are willing to share.			
,,,	Officers at Large Sharon Sampson – Equity committee is reviewing equity plan. Welcome feedback. Share plans from other colleges. PD/FPDC – thank you for submitting attendance rosters			

7.3	for flex week. Appreciates patience since Rochelle Weiser moved to a new position. Please submit ASAP if you haven't submitted.			
	Liz Barrow: No report			
	June Yang: No report			
	Part-Time Faculty Officer			
	Richard Unis: Provided link for ASCCC part-time forum for those who would like to attend. He will be presenting.			
8.0	SPECIAL REPORTS			
8.1	Self-Service/Ellucian Committee – Kerry Kilber & Shari Waters Shared PowerPoint and Project Charter (included in attachments). Not reviewing charter in detail, but please contact them if questions. Focused on PPT and transition from Web Advisor to Self-Service. Expect to move off of Web Advisor by June 30. Can send concerns to Shari. Webpage with progress will be available with regular updates and link to complete form with questions, suggestions, etc. Several faculty shared issues and asked questions. Training for students and faculty will be provided.			
9.0	UNFINISHED BUSINESS			
9.1	Professional Advancement Committee – Nadra Farina-Hess Shared new committee charge at previous meeting and is bringing item back for a vote. Also included new selection criteria for academic rank (see attachments). Discussion opened after moving to action. Steve Davis made recommendation to clarify that Division representation should be open to full-time and part-time faculty. No objections to change. Richard Unis pleaded for compensation for part-time faculty who participate in AS committees. After vote for charge, selection criteria for Academic Rank was reviewed. Criteria was developed by committee and does not need a vote. Only an information item.			
	VOTE: Move to Action: M/S – J.Calo, S. Sampson (45 - 1 – 2)			
10.0	New Business			
10.1	Participatory Governance Committees			
10.2	Academic Senate Committees			
10.2.1	OTLC – Dave Dillon VOTE: Postpone item until next meeting M/S S. Davis/S.Sampson (No objections)			
11.0	Next meeting: March 7, 2022			
12.0	Adjournment VOTE: Adjourn Meeting M/S E.Wirig/G.Davies-Morris (No objections) Meeting adjourned at 12:18 pm			

Timostama	First Name Last Name	Senate Title (Only Senate Officers, Senators and PT Senators are allowed to vote.)	Please enter your department	
Timestamp	Last Name	Seriators are allowed to vote.)	Please enter your department	
2/7/2022 10:39:12	June Yang	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	PHIL and RELG	
2/7/2022 10:56:17	Diana Vance	Senator	Chemistry and Science	
2/7/2022 10:56:21	Sosha Thomas	Senator	вот	
2/7/2022 10:56:22	Veronica von Borstel	Senator	Theatre Arts	
2/7/2022 10:59:13	Liz Barrow	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	CVTE	
2/7/2022 10:59:29	Rhonda Morris	Senator	Nursing	
2/7/2022 10:59:30	Adam Deutsch	Senator	English	
2/7/2022 10:59:31	Patricia chow	Senator	CTE business	
2/7/2022 10:59:32	Susan Working	Senator	Mathematics	
2/7/2022 10:59:32	Jamie Shatwell	Senator	ASL	
2/7/2022 10:59:37	Kathleen Banville	Senator	Theatre Arts	
2/7/2022 10:59:40	shirley pereira	Guest	mathematics/enrollment management	
2/7/2022 10:59:43	Michele Perchez	Senator	Biology	
2/7/2022 10:59:52	Kelly menck	Senator	AOJ	
2/7/2022 11:00:28	Jeanette Calo	Senator	Media Communications	
	Roxanne Tuscany	Senator	Communication	
2/7/2022 11:01:00	Evan Wirig	Senator	мсом	
2/7/2022 11:01:10	Brian Keliher	Senator	Business Administration	
2/7/2022 11:01:43	Mark Pressnall	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	Business Office Technology	
2/7/2022 11:02:26	Craig Everett	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	Theatre	
2/7/2022 11:02:28	Michael Bacon	Senator	Psychology	
2/7/2022 11:02:33	Brian Carter	Senator	Physics / Astronomy / Physical Science / Engineering	

0/7/0000	Dua du av			
	Brodney Fitzgerald	Senator	Physics and Astronomy	
2/7/2022 11:02:40	Carey Flores	Senator	Respiratory Therapy	
2/7/2022 11:02:40	Rochelle Weiser	Guest	Student Affairs	
2/7/2022 11:02:54	Cierra Rawlings	Senator	Math	
2/7/2022 11:03:03	Sharon Sampson	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	AOJ	
2/7/2022 11:03:18		Senator	VAH	
2/7/2022 11:03:54	Dave Dillon	Guest	Online Education / Counseling	
2/7/2022 11:04:35	Jenny Vanden Eynden	Senator	Mathematics	
2/7/2022 11:04:35	Derek Cannon	Senator	Music	
2/7/2022 11:05:04	Tina Young	Senator	AOJ	
2/7/2022 11:05:43	Amanda Clay	Senator	Orthopedic Technology Department/Program	
2/7/2022 11:06:07	Sara Ferguson	Senator	ESL	
2/7/2022 11:06:13	Taneisha Hellon	Guest	Counseling	
2/7/2022 11:06:17	Jonathan Bricke	Senator	Biology	
2/7/2022 11:06:18		Guest	LTR	
2/7/2022 11:06:22		Senator	AOJ	
2/7/2022 11:06:22	Corey Manchester	Senator	Math	
2/7/2022 11:06:26	Gareth Davies- Morris	Senator	Visual Arts & Humanities	
2/7/2022 11:07:20	Richard Unis	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	N/A	
2/7/2022 11:09:00	Karolia Macias	Senator	Counseling	
2/7/2022 11:09:11	Victoria Rodriguez	Guest	CPIE	
2/7/2022 11:15:26	Dee Aceves	Senator	Counseling	
2/7/2022 11:17:55	Clifton Quinn	Senator	CSIS	
2/7/2022 11:18:02	Eva Nicasio Mercier	Senator	MMIB	
. 1.10.02			1	

2/7/2022 11:18:10	Felicia Kalker	Senator	Library
2/7/2022 11:18:14	Steve Davis	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	Math
2/7/2022 11:18:21	Jeff Waller	Guest	Mathematics
2/7/2022 11:18:28	Lara Braff	Senator	Behavioral Sciences
2/7/2022 11:18:45	Bonnie Ripley	Senator	Biology
2/7/2022 11:20:04	Angela Feres	Senator	History
2/7/2022 11:23:46	Julio Soto	Guest	Sociology
2/7/2022 11:24:27	Michelle Soltero	Guest	Child Development, Education and Family Studies Department
2/7/2022 11:24:59	Tate Hurvitz	Senator	English
2/7/2022 11:25:33	jennifer carmean	Senator	ASL
2/7/2022 11:26:33	Cindi Harris	Senator	English
2/7/2022 11:28:10	Nadra Farina- Hess	Guest	Library
2/7/2022 11:28:21	Patrice Braswell	Senator	A.R.C.
2/7/2022 11:30:08	Tim Cliffe	Senator	Earth Science
2/7/2022 11:37:30	Martin Larter	Senator	Chemistry
2/7/2022 11:38:57	Malia Molina	Senator	VAH
2/7/2022 11:42:19	Claire K Liu	Senator	World Languages Department
2/7/2022 11:42:36	Hau Nguyen	Senator	CSIS
2/7/2022 11:44:45	Gregg Robinson	Senator	Behavioral Science
2/7/2022 11:50:56	Paul Vincent	Senator	WLD
2/7/2022 11:50:59	Julie Middlemas	Senator	Library
2/7/2022 11:51:14	Natalie Ray	Guest	Counseling
2/7/2022 11:54:13	Agustin Albarran	Guest	Dean of ESBS
2/7/2022 12:05:21	Sarah Martin	Senator	English